
ACS San Antonio Pets 
Alive! Contract 

Amendment
City Council “A” Session - Item 33

August 8, 2024



Background

2

SAPA! has been a High-Volume Pet Partner (HVPP) since FY 2012 and 
has rescued over 52,000 pets, often those at immediate risk of euthanasia.

SAPA!’s current contract is $300,000 for the rescue of 4,000 pets per year. 
SAPA! Also operates the HVPP building on the ACS campus.

The current contract began October 1, 2020 for a one-year term with three, 
one-year options to renew. ACS executed the final renewal for FY 2024.

SAPA! is currently reimbursed at $75 per pet. 



Amendment

• Contract Extension
• Authorizes two additional one-year renewal 

options for the existing contract
• Reimbursement & Compensation Increase

• Increases the reimbursement rate from $75 to 
$175 per animal, effective immediately

• Increases the total contract value by 
$1,493,000

• Adds $93,000 for the remainder of FY 2024
• Adds $700,000 per year for the two additional 

renewal periods
3



Recommendation

• Staff recommends approval 
of this ordinance

4



ACS San Antonio Pets 
Alive! Contract 

Amendment
City Council “A” Session - Item 33

August 8, 2024


	ACS San Antonio Pets Alive! Contract Amendment
	Background
	Amendment
	Recommendation
	ACS San Antonio Pets Alive! Contract Amendment

